
Agenda for a meeting of the Bradford East Area 
Committee to be held on Thursday, 16 June 2016 at 1800 
in Committee Room 3, City Hall, Bradford
Members of the Committee – Councillors

LABOUR LIBERAL DEMOCRAT

Jamil 
H Khan
Salam
Shafiq

R Ahmed
N Pollard 
Stubbs 
J Sunderland
R Sunderland

Alternates:

LABOUR LIBERAL DEMOCRAT

Ikram
Iqbal
I Khan

Fear
Griffiths
Reid
Stelling
Ward

Notes:
This agenda can be made available in Braille, large print or tape format on request by 
contacting the Agenda contact shown below.
The taking of photographs, filming and sound recording of the meeting is allowed except if 
Councillors vote to exclude the public to discuss confidential matters covered by Schedule 
12A of the Local Government Act 1972. Recording activity should be respectful to the 
conduct of the meeting and behaviour that disrupts the meeting (such as oral commentary) 
will not be permitted. Anyone attending the meeting who wishes to record or film the 
meeting's proceedings is advised to liaise with the Agenda Contact who will provide 
guidance and ensure that any necessary arrangements are in place. Those present who 
are invited to make spoken contributions to the meeting should be aware that they may be 
filmed or sound recorded.

If any further information is required about any item on this agenda, please contact the 
officer named at the foot of that agenda item.  

From: To:
Parveen Akhtar
City Solicitor
Agenda Contact: Asad Shah
Phone: 01274 432280

Public Document Pack



E-Mail: asad.shah@bradford.gov.uk

A. PROCEDURAL ITEMS

1.  ALTERNATE MEMBERS  (Standing Order 34)

The City Solicitor will report the names of alternate Members who are 
attending the meeting in place of appointed Members.  

2.  APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR (Standing Order 35)

To appoint a Chair for the Municipal Year 2016/2017.

3.  APPOINTMENT OF DEPUTY CHAIR (Standing Order 35)

To appoint a Deputy Chair for the Municipal Year 2016/2017.

4.  DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST

(Members Code of Condu
[...]
 is a right of appeal to this meeting.  

Please contact the officer shown below in advance of the meeting if 
you wish to appeal.  

(Asad Shah - 01274 432280)

7.  PUBLIC QUESTION TIME

(Access to Information Procedure Rules – Part 3B of the Constitution)

To hear questions from electors within the District on any matter this is 
the responsibility of the Committee.  

Questions must be received in writing by the City Solicitor in 
Room 112, City Hall, Bradford, BD1 1HY, by mid-day on 14 June 
2016.

(Asad Shah - 01274 432280)

B. BUSINESS ITEMS

8.  YOUTH SERVICE - EAST AREA

The report of the Strategic Director, Environment and Sport 
(Document “A”) gives an update on work undertaken by the Youth 

1 - 18



Service in the East Area from April 2015 to March 2016. It also gives 
details of the budget for the Youth Service during the financial year 
2016 / 2017.

Recommended -

(1) That the work undertaken by the Youth Service in the 
Bradford East Area, as detailed in this report, be noted.

(2) That the Bradford East Area Committee notes that the 
deployment of current Youth Service budgets, as set out in 
this report, meets local need.

(3) That the Bradford East Area Committee allocates the 
amount of £10,000 towards area-wide activities 
programmes engaging closely with young people and Ward 
Councillors.

(4) That the East Area Co-ordinator submits a report on the 
work of the Youth Service to the Bradford East Area 
Committee on an annual basis.

(Children’s Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee)

(Louise Williams - 01274 431066)                                                                               

9.  DISTRICT WIDE YOUTH SERVICE PROVISION 2015/16 AND 
DELIVERING A NEW YOUTH OFFER FOR THE BRADFORD 
DISTRICT

The report of the Strategic Director, Environment and Sport 
(Document “B”) gives an update for 2015/ 2016 on the Bradford 
District wide provision undertaken by the Youth Service, which 
includes, but is not specific to any one constituency area. 

It also proposes a way forward for establishing a new Youth Offer for 
the Bradford District in response to the recommendations made in the 
Youth Offer Review report produced in November 2014.

Recommended –

(1) That the district wide provision undertaken by the Youth 
Service as detailed in Appendices A-E of this report be 
noted.

(2) That the work undertaken by the Youth Offer Working 
Group as detailed in Appendix F of this report be noted.

(3) That the Bradford East Area Committee considers and 

19 - 48



comments on the proposals and recommendations made 
by the Youth Offer Working Group in Appendix F of this 
report.

(Children’s Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee)

(Louise Williams - 01274 431066)                                                                               

10.  CLEANER AND GREENER STREETS AND NEIGHBOURHOODS IN 
BRADFORD EAST

The report of the Strategic Director, Environment and Sport 
(Document “C”) provides an update to information presented to 
meetings of the Bradford East Area Committee in 2015 relating to 
Council Wardens and Street Cleansing. It highlights a developing 
approach that delivers on the cleaner/greener agenda at an Area-, 
Ward-, neighbourhood- and street-level that is supported by residents, 
businesses and community organisations as part of the People Can 
Make a Difference Campaign.

Recommended – 

That Bradford East Area Committee notes and welcomes the 
information in this report which is intended to inform decisions 
on this devolved service in Bradford East.

(Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee)
(Louise Williams - 01274 431066)                                                                               

49 - 68

11.  COMMUNITY CHEST BUDGET ALLOCATION 2015/16

The report of the Bradford East Ward Officer (Document “D”) outlines 
the allocation of the Community Chest Budget for the financial year 
2015/16.

Recommended – 

(1) That Bradford East Area Committee notes the allocation of 
Community Chest grants to local groups in the Bradford 
East Constituency for the financial year 2015/16.

(2) That the Area Co-ordinator be asked to submit a report on 
the allocation of Community Chest Budget to local groups 
in Bradford East at the end of the financial year 2016/2017.

(Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee)                
(Daren Parr - 01274 431066)                                                                               

69 - 80

12.  DATES OF MEETINGS 2016/17



Recommended – 

That dates of meetings of the Bradford East Area Committee for 
the 2016/17 municipal year be as follows at 1800:
           

21 July 2016
           15 September 2016
           20 October 2016
           24 November 2016

12 January 2017
           16 February 2017
           30 March 2017

                                                             (Asad Shah – 01274 432280)

THIS AGENDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER



 

1

 
Report of the Strategic Director of Environment and 
Sport to the meeting of the Bradford East Area 
Committee to be held on 16 June 2016 
           A 
 
 
Subject:   
 
Youth Service – East Area 
 
 
Summary statement: 
 
This report gives an update on work undertaken by the Youth Service in the East Area 
from April 2015 – March 2016. It also gives details of the budget for the Youth Service in 
2016 / 2017.  
 
 
 
 
 

Steve Hartley 
Strategic Director 
Environment and Sport 

Portfolio:   
Neighbourhoods and Community Safety  
 

Report Contact: Louise Williams -  
Area Co-ordinator  
Phone: (01274) 431066 
E-mail:  louise.williams@bradford.gov.uk  

Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
Children’s Services 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 8/



 

2

1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1 This report gives an update on work undertaken by the Youth Service in the 

Bradford East Area from April 2015 – March 2016. It also gives details of the budget 
for the Youth Service in 2016 / 2017.  

 
2. BACKGROUND 
[...]
he devolution of the Youth Service will allow for:  
• an increased sense of local democracy for both young people and communities; 
• young people to be more active in democratic, decision-making processes 

alongside their political representatives; 
• the voice and influence of young people to remain central, meaningful and 

paramount in identifying and addressing needs and issues in their 
communities and 

• the requirements of the localism/devolution agenda to be met effectively and 
efficiently. 

 
7.5 HUMAN RIGHTS ACT 

There are no direct Human Rights implications arising from the recommendations 
below. 

 
7.6 TRADE UNION 

The specific budget proposals for 2017-18 will include staff reductions and will 
therefore be subject to consultation with the Trade Unions. 

 
7.7 WARD IMPLICATIONS 

Youth Service projects and activities support young people and communities within 
all the Wards in the Area. 

 
8. NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS 

None. 
 

9. OPTIONS 
 
9.1 That the Bradford East Area Committee adopts the recommendations outlined in this 

report. 
 

9.2 That the Bradford East Area Committee adopts the recommendations outlined in this 
report, with amendments. 

 
9.3 That the Bradford East Area Committee decides not to accept the recommendations 

outlined in this report 
 

10. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
10.1 That the work undertaken by the Youth Service in the Bradford East Area, as 

detailed in this report, be noted. 

Page 10



 

11

 
10.2 That the Bradford East Area Committee notes that the deployment of current Youth 

Service budgets, as set out in this report, meets local need. 
 

10.3 That the Bradford East Area Committee allocates the amount of £10,000 towards 
area-wide activities programmes engaging closely with young people and Ward 
Councillors. 

 
10.4 That the East Area Co-ordinator submits a report on the work of the Youth Service to 

the Bradford East Area Committee on an annual basis. 
 
11.  APPENDICES 
 
11.1 Appendix A: You
[...]
 those 
questioning their gender identity. All full time youth workers attended a 
transgender awareness course. A partnership was developed with the Equity 
Centre.  Free use of the building was agreed and that the transgender 
development worker would support the youth work sessions. In December 
2015 the first session took place.  Twenty three young people have attended 
the group. These young people have come by word of mouth. The group use 
the session to support each other.  Doctors from the Portman Clinic in Leeds 
have attended the group to talk to young people about the services on offer at 
the clinic. Youth workers are working in schools to support students and 
school staff.  At the end of June Youth Workers will train school staff at St. 
Josephs College.  The Phoenix Group will organise a national conference for 
young people identifying as transgender next year.   

Page 18



 

1

 
Report of the Strategic Director of Environment and 
Sport to the meeting of the Bradford East Area 
Committee to be held on Thursday 16 June 2016 
            B 
 
 
Subject:   
 
District wide Youth Service provision 2015 - 2016 and Delivering a new Youth Offer for 
Bradford District 
 
 
Summary statement: 
 
This report gives an update for 2015 - 2016 on the Bradford District wide provision 
undertaken by the Youth Service, which includes, but is not specific to any one 
constituency area.  
 
It also proposes a way forward for establishing a new Youth Offer for the Bradford District 
in response to the recommendations made in the Youth Offer Review report produced in 
November 2014. 
 
 
 

Steve Hartley 
Strategic Director – Environment & 
Sport 

Portfolio:   
Neighbourhoods & Community Safety 
 
 

Report Contact: Louise Williams 
Bradford East Area Co-ordinator  
Phone: (01274 431066) 
E-mail: louise.williams@bradford.gov.uk  

Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
Corporate 
 
 

Page 19

Agenda Item 9/



 

2

1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1 This report gives an update for 2015 - 20
[...]
ervice work and activities support young people and 
communities within all the Wards in the Bradford District. 

 
8. NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS 
 

None. 
 

9. OPTIONS 
 
9.1 That the Bradford East Area Committee notes the recommendations outlined in this 

report. 
 

9.2 That the Bradford East Area Committee seeks additional information on aspects of 
these services that are delivered at a district wide level by the Youth Service. 
 

10. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
10.1 That the district wide provision undertaken by the Youth Service as detailed in 

Appendices A-E of this report be noted. 
 

Page 22



 

5

10.2 That the work undertaken by the Youth Offer Working Group as detailed in Appendix 
F of this report be noted. 

 
10.3 That the Bradford East Area Committee considers and comments on the proposals 

and recommendations made by the Youth Offer Working Group in Appendix F of this 
report. 

 
 
11.  APPENDICES 
 
11.1 Appendix A: Duke of Edinburgh Award Project 
 Appendix B: Equality and Diversity 

Appendix C: Information, Advice and Guidance 
Appendix D: Voice and Influence  
Appendix E: Volunteering 
Appendix F: Delivering a new Youth Offer for Bradford District 
 

12. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 
12.1 District wide Youth Service Provision, Document ‘E’, Bradford East Area 

Committee, 22 July 2015. 
 
12.2 Bradford Youth Offer Review, Document ‘BQ’, Council Executive, 10 March 2015. 
 
 
 

Page 23



 

6

Appendix A 
 

Bradford MDC Duke of Edinburgh Award Project 
 
Outcomes met in 2015/16 
 

• The project has increased access by young people with additional needs through a 
partnership cultivated with Bradford Council’s specialist Inclusion Project. 

• The project has expanded the camp store by 25% to increase this offer to even 
more young people who would otherwise be excluded. 

• In partnership with the DofE National Charity, Bradford has seen an increase of 8 
new schools this year. 

• Through the development of a new volunteers group we are exp
[...]
r, Young Lives 
Bradford; Insp. Jonathan Pickles, West Yorkshire Police; Anna Shepherd, Development 

Page 47



 

30

Manager, JAMES; Leanne Ashworth, Senior Manager, YMCA; Nasim Qureshi, Chief 
Executive, Inspired Neighbourhoods CIC; Steve Grasham, Children & Young People’s 
Advisor, Diocese of West Yorkshire & the Dales 
 

Page 48



 
 

 

Report of the Bradford East Area Co-ordinator to the 
meeting of Bradford East Area Committee to be held on 
Thursday 16 June 2016 
           C 
 
 
Subject:   
 
Cleaner and greener streets and neighbourhoods in Bradford East - devolution to Area 
Committee 
 
 
Summary statement: 
 
This report provides an update to information presented to meetings of the Bradford East 
Area Committee in 2015 relating to Council Wardens and Street Cleansing. It highlights a 
developing approach that delivers on the cleaner/greener agenda at an Area-, Ward-, 
neighbourhood- and street-level that is supported by residents, businesses and community 
organisations as part of the People Can Make a Difference Campaign.  

 
   

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Steve Hartley 
Strategic Director Environment and Sport 

Portfolio:   
Safer & Stronger Communities 
 
 

Report contact: Louise Williams, 
Bradford East Area Co-ordinator 
Phone: 01274 431066 
E-mail: louise.williams@bradford.gov.uk 

Overview and Scrutiny Area:   
 
Corporate 

Page 49

Agenda Item 10/



 
 

 

 
1.0 SUMMARY 

1.1 This report provides an update to information presented to meetings of the Bradford 
East Area Committee in 2015 relating to Council Wardens and Street Cleansing. It 
highlights a developing approach that delivers on the cleaner/greener agenda at an 
Area-, Ward-, neighbourhood- and street-level that is supported by residents, 
businesses and community organisations as part of the People Can Make a 
Difference Campaign.  
 

2.0 
 

BACKGROUND 
 

2.1 
 

In 2012 the Council Executive devolved a number of services to Area Committees. 
The purpose of this was to increas
[...]
These are then targeted by the Enforcement Officers and Council Wardens who 
door knock to promote Council services and encourage residents and businesses 
to participate in a community clean-up with street cleansing staff removing the 
rubbish. Whilst this is the preferred approach, it may not always be possible due 
to lack of engagement from residents and therefore other options, including 
enforcement, have to be considered.  

• Litter from businesses, particularly takeaways – many takeaways are on gateways 
into Bradford and the litter dropped by customers presents a negative image. As 
part of project work emanating from the Ward Plans, businesses where there are 
litter problems are identified and encouraged to work with the Council on Business 
Litter Reduction Action Plans. At an initial meeting between the Enforcement 
Officer and the business owner, the business is asked to sign up to a range of 
actions including to regularly litter pick outside their business. This is then 
monitored by street cleansing staff and Council Wardens, with a further visit if 
necessary. A ‘Thank You’ certificate is awarded if the business is compliant and if 
the business has not complied the evidence collected is used as a basis for 
enforcement action. 

• Fly tipping, work with landowners – officers will be working with landowners to 
identify long terms solutions to reduce/prevent the recurrence of fly tipping at sites 
where rubbish is regularly dumped. This will include encouraging the land owner 
to sell or develop the site, fence off the land or ensure waste is removed regularly.  

• Fly tipping, work with residents and businesses – sometimes rubbish is dumped 
by people who live in the vicinity. Fly tipping hotspots are identified on an ongoing 
basis through various sources and the most relevant approach to each site is 
considered at Ward Officer Team meetings or through discussion between 
officers in between the meetings to ensure that a multi-agency approach 
[...]
ent Officers involved in prosecutions are fully conversant 
with all the legislation and that systems are in place to ensure that all the issues in 
individual cases are properly understood and presented in court so that magistrates 
can levy the appropriate fines.  

 

Page 54



Report to Bradford East Area Committee 
  
 

 7

2.9 Technology 
 
Cashless parking – this Service will be introduced this year and will enable customers 
to pay for on and off-street parking using their mobile phone and debit/credit card. 
The service will be available 24 hours per day, 7days a week. 

 
2.10 
 

Marketing 
 
Litter and waste crime – the press office will be involved in promoting prosecutions. 
There have been recent discussions with Marketing and Communications to consider 
how to most effectively encourage positive behaviour. 
 

2.11 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Operational issues (Street Cleansing) 
 
(i) New ways of working and recruitment 
 
Over the past few months officers in Street Cleansing have been trialling new working 
arrangements in Heaton and Bradford Moor Wards to develop specific street 
cleansing plans tailored to the needs of the ward (eg litter hot spots, dirty snickets, 
overgrown traffic islands, unidentified land etc.)  These plans will be unique to each 
ward and based on incoming intelligence and initial ground work undertaken by 
officers.  They will be mostly prescriptive, allowing ward members to have an input 
into the plans, and can be adapted to changing requirements or circumstances. 
 
The trials have been very successful with compliments from residents, businesses 
and Council staff who work in the area.  There has been a noticeable improvement in 
the wider visible environment, and the ethos of the new methods is to make longer-
lasting improvements and impact rather than constantly chasing litter (eg grass 
verges cut back, detritus manually swept and an increased level of waste  being 
removed operating a 30 hour week). 
 
The new working arrangements will facilitate closer links with Environmental 
Enforcement and Council Wardens to address littering and fly tipping hot spots with 
particular focus on attention to detail with the intention to raise the profile of what the 
clean team does in an area and also what residents can do to help. It is now the 
intention to roll the methodology district wide over the next year to produce a more  
effective model of working in each ward. 
 
In terms of recruitment, presently 14 apprentice/traineeship street cleansing 
operatives and four Driver Co-ordinators are being advertised district wide.  
Apprentices and trainees will become permanent after one year subject to 
satisfactory performance and these new recruits will be in position by July.  All new 
apprentices and starters will work a 30 hour week and the campaign will continue to 
encourage people from under-represented groups and communities to apply. 
 
Wardens – 18 Wardens are currently being recruited to backfill vacancies and it is 
hoped that they will start in June 2016. It was recognised that there was under 
representation from certain groups in terms of reflecting the communities in Bradford 
and therefore applications from Eastern European, particularly Roma communities, 
and Asian women were encouraged. Posts have been offered to people from these 
groups.  

Page 55



Report to Bradford East Area Committee 
  
 

 8

 
(ii) Performance – Street Cleansing 
 
The service conducts regular surveys of each Ward to establish a local snapshot of 
environmental indicators for performance management purposes. The grading 
methodology is derived from the former Best Value National Performance Indicator - 
NI 195 indicator and the sample selection process has been adapted to specifically 
suit Ward-based surveying.  
 
In each Ward approximately six to eight priority streets are graded every month. 
These are areas of high pedestrian footfall, main roads or retail ar
[...]
cations 
7.2.1   Local community groups and individuals are encouraged to fundraise and apply for 

funding from  other sources including charitable organisations.  This experience 
builds up confidence and empowers local residents. 

 
7.3 Community safety implications 
7.3.1 There are no Community Safety implications arising from this report. 
 
7.4 Human Rights Act 
7.4.1 There are no direct Human Rights implications arising from the recommendations 

below. 
 
7.5 Trade Union 
7.5.1 There are no Trade Union Implications arising from this report. 
 
8. Not for publication documents 
8.1 There is no restriction on the publication of this report. 
 
9. Recommendations 
9.1 That Bradford East Area Committee notes the allocation of Community Chest grants 

to local groups in the Bradford East Constituency for the financial year 2015/16. 
 
9.3 That the Area Co-ordinator be asked to submit a report on the allocation of 

Community Chest Budget to local groups in Bradford East at the end of the financial 
year 2016/2017. 

 
10. Appendices 
10.1 Appendix A: Breakdown of Community Chest applications in 2015 – 2016. 
  
11.      Background documents 
11.1    None.

Page 71



Report to the Bradford East Area Committee 

 4

 
       Ward 

 
Ref Project 

 
Total 
Cost 

Amount 
Requested 

Decision 
 

 
Eccleshill 

 
CC/01/15 

ROOTS & FRUITS COMMUNITY CAFÉ 
For a Feel Good Fun Day. Money will be spent on refreshments, 

materials, venue hire, transport and volunteer expenses. 

 
£500.00 

 
£500.00 

 
Non approved 

 
 

Eccleshill 

 
 

CC/02/15 

FAGLEY COMMUNITY CENTRE 
Towards a 6 week project working with disadvantaged and young 

people through a summer play scheme. The money will be used on 
transport, play sessions and camp activities.  

 
 

£500.00 

 
 

£4440.00 

 
 

£300 

 
Bolton & 

Undercliffe 

 
CC/03/15 

BRADFORD NORTH METHODIST CIRCUIT 
Towards Holiday at Home, a 3 day event for the elderly, infirm and 
housebound people who would otherwis
[...]
ts, tubs and publicity.  

 
£730.00 

 
£500.00 

 
£500 

 
Eccleshill 

 
 

 
CC/67/15 

ECCLESHILL VILLAGE STEERING GROUP 
Towards the Eccleshill Village Fair which is in its 6th year and run by a 
small group of volunteers. Money will pay for St Johns Ambulance and 

also go towards public liability insurance. 

 
£3000.00 

 
£500.00 

 
£500 

     £11500 
 P

age 79



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	8 YOUTH SERVICE - EAST AREA
	9 DISTRICT WIDE YOUTH SERVICE PROVISION 2015/16 AND DELIVERING A NEW YOUTH OFFER FOR THE BRADFORD DISTRICT
	10 CLEANER AND GREENER STREETS AND NEIGHBOURHOODS IN BRADFORD EAST
	11 COMMUNITY CHEST BUDGET ALLOCATION 2015/16



Minutes of the meeting


1

Minutes of a meeting of the Bradford East Area 
Committee held on Thursday, 16 June 2016 at 
Committee Room 3 - City Hall, Bradford

Commenced 1800
Concluded 1935

Present – Councillors

LABOUR LIBERAL 
DEMOCRAT

Jamil
H Khan
Shafiq

R Ahmed
Griffiths
N Pollard
Stubbs
R Sunderland

Apologies - Councillor J Sunderland

1 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR (Standing Order 35)

Resolved –

That Councillor R Sunderland be appointed Chair of the Area Committee for 
the municipal year 2016/2017.

ACTION: City Solicitor

COUNCILLOR R SUNDERLAND IN THE CHAIR

3

4

APPOINTMENT OF DEPUTY CHAIR (Standing Order 35)

Resolved –

That Councillor R Ahmed be appointed Deputy Chair of the Area Committee 
for the municipal year 2016/2017.

ACTION: City Solicitor

The Committee stood for a minute silence in tribute to the late Labour MP, Jo 
Cox. 



2

5 DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST

No disclosures of interest in matters under consideration were received.

6 MINUTES

Resolved –

That the minutes of the meeting held on 17 March 2016 be signed as correct 
record.

ACTION: City Solicitor

7 INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS

There were no appeals submitted by the public to review decisions to restrict 
documents.

8 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME

There were no questions submitted by the public. 

9 YOUTH SERVICE - EAST AREA

The report of the Strategic Director, Environment and Sport (Document “A”) 
gave an update on work undertaken by the Youth Service in the East Area from 
April 2015 to March 2016. It also gave details of the budget for the Youth Service 
during the financial year 2016 / 2017.

In addition to the Bradford East Area Co-ordinator, the Advanced Practitioner was 
also in attendance and jointly gave a synopsis of the report.

A question and answer session ensued:
 What was the difference between a member and participant? 

o A member was a young person who had attended one session and 
a participant was someone who had been engaging for some time;

 What were the reasons for the table contained in the report under 3.31 
highlighting a significant difference in memberships and participant 
figures? 

o The total varied because the service also worked with a school in 
the West area because young people from the East area attended a 
particular school within a ward in the West area;

 How would you intend to increase the numbers of participants next year? 
o Individual sessions were pulling in around 50-60 young people. The 

service are also involving young people by using religious 
institutions as an access level;



3

 What age range was the service targeting? 
o 13 – 19 age range. There was a cohort of young people who were 

vulnerable and there were a great number of those that had 
challenging behaviours. It was important to work with all types of 
young people;

 Seems that the service had only attracted and utilised its resources for 
boys instead of working with girls on a equal basis;

o In response, a full time worker had been recruited who would be 
involved specifically for projects with girls; and,

 Was the service able to engage with young people when they were surfing 
the website? 

o Yes there was ongoing communication through the means of social 
media.

Resolved –

(1) That the work undertaken by the Youth Service in the Bradford East 
Area, as detailed in Document “A” be noted.

(2) That a further report with an assessment of local needs and current 
provision be brought to a future meeting of the Bradford East Area 
Committee for consideration.

(3) That the Bradford East Youth Service funding of £10,000, for 2016-
2017 be allocated as follows:-

a) That £7,000 be managed by the full time Youth Worker who will 
consult with young people across the Bradford East area to 
consider priorities and benefits to local young people; and,

b) That, in consultation with young people, the remaining £3,000 be 
used across Bradford East Constituency for holiday activities. 

(4) That the Bradford East Area Co-ordinator submits a report on the 
work of the Youth Service to the Bradford East Area Committee on an 
annual basis.

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE: Corporate
ACTION: Assistant Director – Neighbourhood and Customer Services

10 DISTRICT WIDE YOUTH SERVICE PROVISION 2015/16 AND DELIVERING A 
NEW YOUTH OFFER FOR THE BRADFORD DISTRICT

The report of the Strategic Director, Environment and Sport (Document “B”) 
gave an update for 2015/ 2016 on the Bradford District wide provision undertaken 
by the Youth Service, which includes, but is not specific to any one constituency 
area. 

It also proposed a way forward for establishing a new Youth Offer for the Bradford 
District in response to the recommendations made in the Youth Offer Review 



4

report produced in November 2014.

The Advanced Practitioner and the Bradford East Area Co-ordinator introduced 
the report to the Committee.

The Committee sought reasons as to why the footfall had decreased in recent 
years at the Culture Fusion. In response, it was confirmed that relocation played a 
significant part in reduction of visitors at the Culture Fusion. The footfall on 
Thornton Road was less in comparison to other locations, hence the reason of 
reductions of visits at the centre since 2012. The intention of using social media in 
raising awareness amongst young people would be utilised for the future. 
Resolved –

(1) That the district wide provision undertaken by the Youth Service as 
detailed in Appendices A-E, attached to Document “B”, be noted.

(2) That the work undertaken by the Youth Offer Working Group as 
detailed in Appendix F, attached to Document, “B” be noted.

(3) That the comments on the proposals and recommendations made by 
the Youth Offer Working Group in Appendix F, attached to Document 
“B” be welcomed.

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE: Corporate
ACTION: Assistant Director – Neighbourhood and Customer Services

11 CLEANER AND GREENER STREETS AND NEIGHBOURHOODS IN 
BRADFORD EAST

The report of the Strategic Director, Environment and Sport (Document “C”) 
provided an update to information presented to meetings of the Bradford East 
Area Committee in 2015 relating to Council Wardens and Street Cleansing. It 
highlighted a developing approach that delivered on the cleaner/greener agenda 
at an Area-, Ward-, neighbourhood- and street-level that was supported by 
residents, businesses and community organisations as part of the People Can 
Make a Difference Campaign.

The Bradford East Area Co-ordinator gave a synopsis of the report.

A question and answer session ensued:
 How successful had the “new ways of working and recruitment” in Bradford 

Moor and Heaton wards been? 
o The Heaton trial had been going on for a longer period than 

Bradford Moor. The trials had been very successful with 
compliments from residents, businesses and Council staff who work 
in the area.  There had been a noticeable improvement in the wider 
visible environment, and the ethos of the new methods was to make 
longer-lasting improvements and impact rather than constantly 
chasing litter;



5

 Had levels of staffing reduced or increased? 
o In terms of recruitment, presently 14 apprentice street cleansing 

operatives and four Driver Co-ordinators were being advertised 
district wide.    All new apprentices and starters would work a 30 
hour week and the campaign will continue to encourage people from 
under-represented groups and communities to apply;

 How many agency staff was presently on the Bradford Moor trial? 
o There was a total of 4 staff working a 30 hour week;

 Who is responsible for unadopted streets? 
o These we generally the responsibility of the owners of the adjacent 

properties to maintain;
 Who is responsible for cleaning litter from unadopted streets? 

o This was the responsibility of occupiers of properties on unadopted 
streets to keep the street clean and tidy. The service had developed 
a more proactive way of dealing with waste on unadopted streets 
that involved Ward Officers working with other ward-based staff 
identifying unadopted streets where waste was most frequently 
dumped. This was then targeted by the Enforcement Officers and 
Council Wardens who would engage with residents through home 
doorstep visits promoting Council services and encouraging 
residents and businesses to participate in a community clean-up 
with street cleansing staff removing the rubbish. Whilst this was the 
preferred approach, it may not always be possible due to lack of 
engagement from residents and therefore other options, including 
enforcement, had to be considered;

 How would the new way of working be allocated throughout the East area? 
o Two new teams will initially be working in the Bradford East area 

and deployed in the wards with the most vacancies at this present 
time;

 What was the cost of a Big Belly Bins? 
o In the region of £1,000 but the cost was insignificant in comparison 

to the amount saved in expenditure due to the amount of waste the 
bins were able to compact; and,

 Where were covert CCTV cameras situated? 
o Some were setup on lamppost columns and a further 10 had been 

purchased for the district. 

Resolved – 

(1) That the information contained in Document “C” which is intended to 
inform decisions on this devolved service be noted and welcomed.

(2) That all Bradford East Councillors be consulted during the 
development of bespoke plans for street cleansing for each ward.

(3) That the substantial contributions already made by local volunteers 
especially in light of the Aire Valley Flooding be welcomed.

(4) That the Bradford East Area Committee affirms that, volunteering 



6

activities should be a positive addition to, and not a, substitute for 
Council Services in the drawing up of bespoke plans.

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE: Environment and Waste Management
ACTION: Strategic Director – Regeneration and Culture

12 COMMUNITY CHEST BUDGET ALLOCATION 2015/16

The report of the Bradford East Ward Officer (Document “D”) outlined the 
allocation of the Community Chest Budget for the financial year 2015/16.

Resolved – 

(1) That the allocation of Community Chest grants to local groups in the 
Bradford East Constituency for the financial year 2015/2016 be noted.

(2) That a report on the allocation of Community Chest Budget to local 
groups in Bradford East at the end of the financial year 2016/2017 be 
submitted by the Bradford East Area Co-ordinator.

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE: Corporate
ACTION: Assistant Director – Neighbourhood and Customer Services

13 DATES OF MEETINGS 2016/17  

Resolved – 

That dates of meetings of the Bradford East Area Committee for the 2016/17 
municipal year be as follows at 1800:
           

21 July 2016
15 September 2016
20 October 2016
24 November 2016
12 January 2017
16 February 2017
30 March 2017

Chair

Note: These minutes are subject to approval as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Bradford East Area Committee.
THESE MINUTES HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER


